Mailing Address: P.O. Box 3254 West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-3254 Telephone: 561.804.9866 Facsimile: 561.694.8709

24 April 2000

800003225788--5 -04/27/00--01007--004 \*\*\*\*130,00 \*\*\*\*130.00

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations 409 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399

Re: Articles of Organization - Uniglades Enterprises, LLC

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Enclosed find the Articles of Organization for the above referenced corporation. Also, find a check in the amount of \$130.00 for the filing, registered agent fee and certificate of status:

Please forward the acknowledgements to:

Alphonso S. Milligan, Esquire Milligan & Associates, P.A. P.O. Box 3254 West Palm Beach, Florida 33402-3254

If any additional information is required, please advise.

Sincerely,

Alphonso S. Milligan

FILED

NR 26 MILLS

SEGNETION OF STATE

5/2

M&A.Uniglades Enterprises, LLC.Coverletter.Dept.ofState.24April00

### ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

#### **FOR**

# <u>Uniglades Enterprises, LLC</u> a Florida Limited Liability Company

The undersigned, desiring to form a limited liability company under and pursuant to Florida Statute 608 entitled the Florida Limited Liability Company Act, do hereby adopt the following Articles of Organization for such company.

#### Article I - Name

The name of the Limited Liability Company is: Uniglades Enterprises, LLC

#### Article II - Address

The mailing address and street address of the principal office of the Limited Liability Company is 1749 East Main Street, Unit No. 135, Pahokee, Florida 33476.

#### Article III - Duration

This period of this company's duration shall be perpetual, unless terminated by the unanimous written agreement of all members or by the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy or dissolution of a member of upon the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a member, unless the business of the company is continued by the consent of all the remaining members, or by amendment of these Articles of Organization providing for the continued existence of the company subsequent to the foregoing events.

## Article IV - Initial Registered Office and Agent

The street address of the initial registered office of this Limited Liability Company is 1749 East Main Street, Unit No. 135, Pahokee, Florida 33476 and the name of the initial registered agent of this Limited Liability Company at that address is Rebecca Barwick.

#### Article V - Management

The Limited Liability Company is to be managed by the following managers and is therefore, a manager-managed company.

Names Rebecca Barwick Addresses 1749 East Main Street, #135 Pahokee, Florida 33476 Angel D. Milligan

P.O. Box 211796

Royal Palm Beach, Florida 33421-1796

Jackie Kellow

719 Long Drive

MacClenny, Florida 32063

Alphonso S. Milligan, Esquire

Suite 1011, 3910 RCA Boulevard Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410

# Article VI – Admission of Additional Members; and Terms and Conditions of such Admissions

Additional Members may be admitted only upon the approval of the majority of the nontransferring members of the Company upon written application of such new Member, in the manner set forth in the Regulations of the Company.

#### Article VII - Regulations of Company

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal the regulations of the limited liability company shall be vested in the Managers of the company. Regulations adopted by the Managers may be repealed or altered, new Regulations may be adopted by the Managers.

## Article VIII - Informal Action by Members

Any action of the Members may be taken without a meeting if consent in writing setting forth the action so taken shall be signed by all Members who would be entitled to vote upon such action at a meeting (and filed with the Managers of the Company as part of its records.)

## Article IX - Right to Continue Business

Company shall be dissolved upon the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy, or dissolution of a Member or upon the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a Member in the Company, unless the business of the Company is continued by the consent of all of the remaining Members.

The undersigned authorized member of Uniglades Enterprises, LLC hereby executes these Articles of Organization on this 4 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2000.

Rebecca Barwick

### ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT DESIGNATED IN ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 608.415 or 608.507, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE UNDERSIGNED LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT TO DESIGNATE A REGISTERED OFFICE AND REGISTERED AGENT IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

- 1. The name of the Limited Liability Company is: Uniglades Enterprises, LLC.
- 2. The name and the Florida street address of the registered agent and office are:

Rebecca Barwick, 1749 East Main Street, Unit No. 135, Pahokee, Florida 33476

Having been named as Registered Agent and to accept Service of Process for the above stated Corporation at the place designated in these Articles, I hereby accept the appointment as Registered Agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all Statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as Registered Agent.